
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

February 18, 2015 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Margie Brockway, Chairperson 

    Mary Michaels, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman - Tardy 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy  

      

 Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     11- Guests 

                    3- Students 

 

Mr. Probe took roll call and stated that there was not a full board present. Ms. Brockway, the 

Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address the Board. Ms. 

Brockway informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to approve a 

motion. 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-03 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    NONE                             

              ZONING:                                               ARR   

              PARCEL #:                                            11-22-451-003     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       562 E. Highland Rd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Beach, Joshua D.S. & Laura    

              OWNER:                                                Eugene H. Beach Jr. Residence Trust 

              ORDINANCE SECTION:                     Section 4.15.D 

        VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  75 ft. variance from 125 ft. to 50 ft. for 

ordinary high water mark septic system. 

This variance is for a septic field 

installation. 

 

Mr. Beach recused himself from Case No. 15-03 as the applicant is his son.   

Mr. Miller moved to recuse Mr. Beach from Case No. 15-03.  Mr. Gerathy supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (5 yes votes). 

 

Ms. Brockway asked the applicant if he would like to have his case heard as there was not a 

full board present.  Mr. Joshua Beach stated that he would like to have his case heard. 

 

Mr. Hoffman arrived and joined the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mr. Joshua Beach, applicant, P.O. Box 81, Highland, MI was present.  Mr. Beach stated that 

he believed that this was the best location for the septic field due to the placement of the 

house and the driveway.  Mr. Joshua Beach presented the board with a full site engineering 

map.  The proposed location for the new septic drain field is on the rear, south end of the 

property. Mr. Joshua Beach explained that it fits with the topography and requires less of a 

variance with this placement than his original application.  Mr. Joshua Beach is now 

requesting a 50 ft. variance from the 125 ft. required setback to a requested 75 ft. setback 

from the high water mark. 

 

Public Comment: 

 

Highland Township Supervisor, Rick Hamill was present and explained that the Planning 

Commission and the Board of Trustees look at all the ordinances.  Mr. Hamill stated that 

Oakland County Health Department requires a 50 ft. setback and Highland Township 

requires a 125 ft. setback.  Mr. Hamill also stated that Highland Township needs to look at 

their ordinance and make the necessary adjustments.  Highland Township Trustee, Brian 

Howe was present as well. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Ms. Brockway explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals has asked their Liaison to address 

this with the Planning Commission. 

 

Mr. Gerathy stated that he visited the property, looked over the paperwork and does not have 

a problem with the variance request.  Mr. Probe agreed with Mr. Gerathy stating that if 

Oakland County requires 50 ft. then that should be sufficient. 

 

Ms. Michaels also agreed that she did not have a problem with the variance request and 

pointed out that the applicant has lessened the amount that he was originally asking for.  Mr. 

Miller stated that he had no problem with the variance request and Highland Townships 

Ordinance needs to be consistent with health department state regulations. 

 

Mr. Hoffman stated that variance requests involving septic fields are superseded by the state 

laws and regulations. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 15-03, parcel #11-22-451-003, applicant, Joshua D.S. & Laura 

Beach and owner, Eugene H. Beach Jr. Residence Trust, to grant the following amended 

variance from Section 4.15.D for a 50 ft. variance for the ordinary high water mark from 125 

ft. to 75 ft.  This variance is for a septic field installation per plans submitted this evening. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 
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 This is an existing lot of record. 

 It has a relatively narrow building envelope, steep topography and predominantly 

wetlands. 

 The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the property. 

 The variance will help ensure that the scenic and mature trees will remain which fits 

the surrounding state recreation area and overall character of the township. 

 Under the public health code and the Oakland County Health Department sanitary 

code, it has been determined that a 50 ft. setback adequately safeguards lakes, 

wetlands and other bodies of water.  

  

Ms. Michaels supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Michaels-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes: Brockway-yes.  (6 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Beach returned to the board. 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-04 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    NONE                             

              ZONING:                                               LV    

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-252-010     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2965 Summit Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Hazen, David    

              OWNER:                                                Racine, Darrin & Melissa 

              ORDINANCE SECTION:                     Sections 9.02.D, 9.02.I 

        VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 5 ft. variance from 65 ft. to 60 ft. for  

ordinary water mark. 

2) 11% variance from 35% maximum 

Floor Area Ration to 46% FAR.   

These variances are for a house addition. 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mr. Darrin Racine, owner, 2965 Summit Dr. was present.  Mr. Racine stated that they would 

like to renovate the second floor of their home.  Mr. Racine presented plans to the Zoning 

Board of Appeals and explained that the current second floor has sloping ceilings.  The 

proposed renovation will not change the square footage or the footprint of the home, it will 

still be used as a recreation room and small office, but it will add full height walls for more 

living space.  It will raise the roof approximately 8 ft.  The room up front is a great room and 

will not change.  There is a 900 sq. ft. room behind the great room that will be raised and 

provide full height walls in that area.  Mr. Racine presented two letters of support from 

neighbors.  One of the supporting neighbors, Mr. Yano was present and in support.  
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Discussion from the Board: 

 

Ms. Brockway read the letters of support from Mr. Andy Yano and Mr. Dennis Lynch stating 

that they did not have any concerns or complaints regarding the variance request. 

 

Mr. Beach stated that the water mark setback variance request is de minimis.  The proposed 

home addition did not involve any changes to the footprint or side yards and will not be out 

of character for the homes in the area.  Mr. Beach pointed out that this is a classic example of 

the difficulty with the FAR calculation. He noted that the Planning Commission is 

considering whether to go back to a simple footprint standard.  There is no increased burden 

on the property.  Mr. Beach, Mr. Gerathy, Mr. Probe and Ms. Michaels all stated that they 

had no problem with the variance request. 

 

Mr. Miller questioned how many bedrooms are currently in the home and if at any point they 

would look to this addition to make it another bedroom.  Mr. Racine stated that there are 

currently 3 bedrooms in the home and they do not plan to make this recreational area into 

another bedroom.  

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 15-03, parcel #11-13-252-010, applicant, David Hazen and 

owners, Darrin and Melissa Racine, to grant the following variances Sections 9.02.D and 

9.02.I, for a 5 ft. variance from required 65 ft. to a requested 60 ft. from the ordinary water 

mark and an 11% variance from the required 35% maximum Floor Area Ratio to the 

requested 46% FAR.  These variances are for a house addition that involves raising the roof 

of a current loft area per plans submitted. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 

 This is an existing dwelling on an existing lot of record. 

 The existing home is currently non-conforming. 

 The proposed plans are to raise the roof line of the center portion of the second story 

to give more head room around the perimeter. 

 The proposed plans do not involve any further encroachments on any sideyards or 

any setbacks and does not change the existing footprint. 

 The proposed addition is not out of character for the surrounding area. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 

Michaels-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes: Brockway-yes.  (7 yes votes) 

 

 

3.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-05 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    NONE                             

              ZONING:                                               LV    

              PARCEL #:                                            11-12-432-012     
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              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3487 Lakeview Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Bobel, James    

              OWNER:                                                Laurus Ventures LLC 

              ORDINANCE SECTION:                     Sections 9.02.B.2, 16.05.C 

        VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 4 ft. variance from 34 ft. to 30 ft. for  

Front yard setback. 

2)Variance to allow improvements to 

non-conforming structure in excess of 

50% of the value of structure.   

These variances are for a house addition. 

 

Ms. Brockway indicated that Mr. Bobel, the applicant, could not attend this evening and 

requested that the case be tabled to the next meeting. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Hoffman moved to table Case No. 15-05 until March 4, 2015. 

 

Mr. Probe supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Minutes: 

 

Ms. Michaels made a motion to approve the minutes from January 21, 2015 as corrected.  

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the information note. 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:11 p.m. Ms. Michaels moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 


